Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ MHL067-169 B. WING 11/01/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT **BETH'S PLACE** JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS An annual survey was completed on November 1, 2018. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C, Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. V 114 27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies V 114 10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire plan for each facility and area-wide disaster plan shall be developed and **DHSR** - Mental Health shall be approved by the appropriate local authority. NOV 272018 (b) The plan shall be made available to all staff and evacuation procedures and routes shall be posted in the facility. Lic. & Cert. Section (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility shall be held at least quarterly and shall be repeated for each shift. Drills shall be conducted under conditions that simulate fire emergencies. (d) Each facility shall have basic first aid supplies accessible for use. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure disaster drills were held quarterly and repeated on each shift. The findings are: During interview on 11/1/18 Qualified Professional #1 stated the facility operated with three shifts: 1st 7:00 am - 3:00 pm, 2nd 3:00 pm - 11:00 pm, 3rd 11:00 pm - 7:00 am. Review on 11/1/18 of the facility's disaster drill Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			CAMERON			
BETH'S	PLACE	JACKSON	IVILLE, NC	28546		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 114	Continued From pa	ge 1	V 114			
	drill for the 3rd shift (October - Decemb the first quarter (Jan	ealed no documented disaster during the third quarter er) 2017; the 1st shift during nuary - March) 2018; or the d quarter (July - September)			-	
	always been compl Licensee implemen	ted drills at the facility had not eted as required. The tted a new system to ensure rills and the drills were now				
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Med	ication Requirements	V 118			
	only be administered order of a person a drugs.  (2) Medications shad clients only when a client's physician.  (3) Medications, included a drugs administered only bunlicensed persons pharmacist or other privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Acall drugs administer current. Medication recorded immediate MAR is to include the (A) client's name;  (B) name, strength.	inistration: non-prescription drugs shall ad to a client on the written uthorized by law to prescribe all be self-administered by uthorized in writing by the cluding injections, shall be by licensed persons, or by a trained by a registered nurse, ar legally qualified person and be and administer medications. Iministration Record (MAR) of a red to each client must be kept a sadministered shall be ely after administration. The				

	I OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	E:	COMF	PLETED
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	01/2018
NAME OF BETH'S	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	101 WES	DRESS, CITY,  CAMEROI  VILLE, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	(D) date and time the (E) name or initials drug. (5) Client requests of checks shall be recompled in the followed up by a with a physician.  This Rule is not measure medications as ordered interviews the facility medications as ordered ensure medications on each client's MAI administration for 3 and #3). The finding Review on 11/1/18 c - 54 year old female 4/21/18.  Diagnoses included Intellectual/Developing Syndrome, Seizure In Obsessive Compuls otherwise specified, Signed physician's Dilantin (anti-convuls daily; orders dated 4 confusion related to at bedtime, Desyrel tablets at bedtime; of Mupirocin 2% Ointmedice in the control of the contr	ne drug is administered; and of person administering the for medication changes or orded and kept with the MAR prointment or consultation  at as evidenced by: views, observations, and y failed to administer ered by the physician and to administered were recorded R immediately after of 3 audited clients (#1, #2, gs are:  of client #1's record revealed: admitted to the facility  d Moderate mental Disability, Down Disorder, Anxiety Disorder, ive Disorder, Dementia, not	V 118	DEFICIENCY)		
	Gel (anti-inflammato	ry cream) apply 2 grams area four times daily.				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
BETH'S	PLACE		CAMERON IVILLE, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	- November 2018 m - Transcriptions for Dilantin, Aricept, De and Voltaren Gel A "D" written in the Aricept, Desyrel, M Voltaren Gel, at 8:00 - The reverse side Codes D - Drug Nurse's Medication - Handwritten note September MAR da Qualified Professio at 8:00 pm as indiv Hurricane Florence - A "D" written in the Gel, 12:00 pm, 4:00 8:00 am 8/10/18 Handwritten notes August MAR "8-9-18-10-18 8 am Voltare Review on 11/1/18 - November 2018 m - Transcriptions for administered at 8:00 pm, 4:00 pm, and 8:00 pm, 4:00	of client #1's MARs for August evealed: 8:00 pm administration of esyrel, Mupirocin Ointment, e staff initial boxes for Dilantin, upirocin Ointment, and 0 pm 9/14/18. of the MAR included "Charting ont given indicate reason in Notes." on the reverse side of the eted 9/14/18 and signed by nal #1 "medications not given idual was in hotel due to encident report completed." e staff initial boxes for Voltaren 0 pm, and 8:00 pm 8/9/18 and so on the reverse side of the 18 12pm 8-9-18 8 pm en Gel out of medication."  of client #1's MARs for August evealed: Aricept and Desyrel to be 100 pm; Mupirocin Ointment to 8:00 am and 8:00 pm; and administered at 8:00 am, 12:00 8:00 pm. indicate Aricept was 1/18 or 10/24/18. indicate Desyrel was 1/18. indicate Desyrel was 1/18. indicate Voltaren Gel was 1/18. indicate Voltaren Gel was 1/18. indicate Voltaren Gel was 1/18, indicate Vol	V 118			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	01/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			CAMERON			
BETH'S	PLACE	JACKSON	IVILLE, NC	28546		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 118			
	Voltaren 1% Gel 2 g	written note "10/30 4 pm grams out of facility." entation of the reasons for the				
	pm of client #1's me - Dilantin 100 mg or dispensed 9/21/18 - Aricept 10 mg one 9/21/18 Desyrel 100 mg tw 9/21/18 Mupirocin 2% Oint dispensed 8/10/18 Voltaren Gel Apply area four times daily Client #1 did not pro information during a 11/1/18. Review on 11/1/18 of	A1/18 at approximately 12:15 edications on hand revealed: ne tablet twice daily 9/21/18 tablet at bedtime dispensed to tablets at bedtime dipensed ment apply twice daily 2 grams topically to affected dispensed 10/30/18. To tablets at bedtime dipensed wide any meaningful tempted interview on of client #2's record revealed:				
Ti de la companya de	5/21/07 Diagnoses include Intellectual/Developing Disorder, Migrational bilateral temporal lost Protein Associated North-Signed physician's Lotrisone Cream (treat to skin and nails ever dated 5/17/18 for Tytablets every 8 hours 7/5/18 for Lamictal (tablet twice daily with 25 mg one tablet twice and order dated 8/17	mental Disability, Seizure al Anomaly Lissencephaly bes, and Beta-propeller Neurodegeneration. order dated 3/21/18 for eats fungal infections) apply				

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	330 ft	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETH'S	PLACE		CAMERON			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	.5 mg two tablets the Review on 11/1/18 of November 2018 reference and Requip at 8:00  The reverse side of "Charting Codes of Teason in Nurse's Moderation of Teason in Nurse's Moderated Profession at 8:00 pm as indivible Hurricane Florence  Transcription for Letto affected nails and pm.  No staff initials to applied 10/1/18, 10/10 of 11/10 of	ree times daily.  of client #2's MARs for August evealed: 8:00 pm administration of ip. e staff initial boxes for Lamictal pm 9/14/18. of the MAR included 1. D - Drug not given indicate dedication Notes." on the reverse side of the sted 9/14/18 and signed by hal #1 "medications not given dual was in hotel due to incident report completed." otrisone Cream to be applied diskin every other day at 8:00 indicate Lotrisone Cream was (5/18 or 10/7/18. staff initials box 10/3/18. on Notes" on the reverse of written note "10-9-18 rethasone [generic for -5 gm [grams] med by given. entation of the reasons for the seded; staff initials indicated been administered three on the place of the seded of	V 118	DEFICIENCY		
		ctal) dispensed 9/21/18.				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	3 6	G:		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/	01/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETH'S	DIACE	101 WES	CAMERO	N COURT		
BEINS	PLACE	JACKSON	NVILLE, NC	28546		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 6	V 118			
	- Lamictal 25 mg or mg tablets (of Lamic-Requip .5 mg two dispensed 10/19/18 - Tylenol 325 mg on needed, dispensed - No Tylenol 650 mg Client #2 did not resattempted interview  Review on 11/1/18 c - 51 year old female 6/26/02 Diagnoses include otherwise specified, Intellectual/Develop Brain Injury (post-cc - Signed physician's 4/5/18 for Saline Mispassages) 2 sprays orders dated 6/18/18 mg one tablet at beccholesterol) 20 mg cdated 6/22/18 for Mil 8 ounces of fluid and order dated 6/29/18 every six hours as nfor Nystatin (treats fit topical route twice diclears (left groin); or Ativan (anti-anxiety) daily, Seroquel (anti-every evening, Seromorning and after lutablet at bedtime.	ne tablet twice daily with 100 ctal) dispensed 9/21/18. tablets three times daily it. tablets three times daily it. the tablet every 6 hours as 10/18/18. It is available for administration. It is pond to questions during on 11/1/18. It is client #3's record revealed: admitted to the facility it is danced.				
	- November 2018 re					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	10277 201	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BETH'S PLACE		CAMERON IVILLE, NC			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES JST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
and Desyrel.  - A "D" written in the stamist, Zyrtec, Pravachod Desyrel at 8:00 pm 9/1  - The reverse side of the ""Charting Codes	avachol, Ativan, Seroquel, and Italian Seroquel Seroq	V 118			

Division of Health Service Regulation

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G:		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL067-169	B. WING	And the second s	11/0	01/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	101 WES	DRESS, CITY,  CAMERO  VILLE, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	twice in October.  Observation on 11/1 pm of client #3's me - Saline Mist .65% 2 daily dispensed 10/8 - Zyrtec 10 mg one in 9/21/18 Pravachol 20 mg of dispensed 10/19/18 - Miralax mix 1 capford drink every other da - Tylenol 325 mg one dispensed 8/1/17 Nystatin 1000,000 route twice daily to a dispensed 8/15/18 Ativan 1 mg one ta dispensed 9/25/18 Seroquel 200 mg of dispensed 10/22/18 Seroquel 100 mg on 9/21/18 No Tylenol 500 mg  During interview on took her medications assistance.  Review on 11/1/18 or Reports" for each of signed by QP#2 reventions assistance.  Review on 11/1/18 or Reports for each of signed by QP#2 reventions assistance.  Charlotte, NC [North evacuation from Hurther contents are contents as a content and the provider attempted to the contents and the provider attempted to the contents and the provider attempted to the contents and the provider attempted to the provider attempted	2/18 at approximately 12:40 edications on hand revealed: sprays to each nostril twice 3/18. Itablet at bedtime dispensed one tablet at bedtime dispensed 10/8/18. Itablet every six hours proposed area until clears area until clears blet three times daily one tablet in the evening one tablet in the morning and pensed 9/25/18. Itablet at bedtime dispensed available for administration.	V 118			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	14. 00 40007 000 0000 000000	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BETH'S	PLACE		CAMERON IVILLE, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	have to go in the gine had meds and shown missed."  - "Describe the cau incident occur? Rel Florence. Confusion miscommunication. incident may be precorrective measure in place as a result dosing resumed ne regarding shift responsible for accuracy and compared medications had be but the staff failed to MARs at the time that administered. Omit medication errors, she would complete notify the physician.  During interview on entire community we evacuated to approximately 4 ½ missed their 8:00 pto a miscommunication. She learned when the clients reapproximately one level 1 incident repudoctors or pharmace because of the ammissed doses and The clients did not	rls rooms, they have already vers; 8pm meds were se of the incident; why did the ocation from Hurricane on, out of routine, Describe how this type of evented in the future and any se that have been or will be put of the incident. Regular axt day. Director spoke to staff onsibilities and assignments."  11/1/18 QP #1 stated she checking the MARs for oldetion. She felt sure the even administered as ordered, or document their initials on the ne medications were sions of medications were If a client missed medications et a level 1 incident report and	V 118			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L,		STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/0	11/2018
BETH'S	PLACE		T CAMEROI NVILLE, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 10	V 118			
	medication adminis	accurately document tration it could not be s received their medications hysician.				
V 121	27G .0209 (F) Medi	cation Requirements	V 121			
	governing body or of for obtaining a revier regimen at least even shall be to be perfor physician. The on-sthe client's physician the review when med (2) The findings of the review of	w: ives psychotropic drugs, the operator shall be responsible ew of each client's drug ery six months. The review rmed by a pharmacist or ite manager shall assure that in is informed of the results of edical intervention is indicated. he drug regimen review shall elient record along with				
	facility failed to obta of 3 audited clients of psychotropic drugs. Review on 11/1/18 of - 34 year old female 5/21/07. - Diagnoses include Intellectual/Developing Disorder, Migrational	views and interviews, the in drug regimen reviews for 1 (#2) who received The findings are: of client #2's record revealed: admitted to the facility				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPI	
		MHL067-169	B. WING		11/0	1/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BETH'S	PLACE		CAMERON			
	4.00		IVILLE, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 121	Continued From pa	ge 11	V 121			
	- Physician's orders (treats seizures) 10 with 25 mg tablets a twice daily with 100 - Medication regime pharmacist 12/14/1 - No documentation reviews by the physical November 2018 re Lamictal 100 mg or	en review signed by the 7. In of subsequent drug regimen sician or pharmacist.  of client #2's MARs for August evealed transcriptions for tablet once daily with 25 mg al 25 mg one tablet twice daily				
	#2 stated the Licen the beginning of the reviews had not be would request the r regimen reviews ev	11/1/18 Qualified Professional see changed pharmacies at e year and the drug regimen en done since December. She new pharmacy to conduct drug yery six months as required.				
V 736	10A NCAC 27G .03 EXTERIOR REQUI (c) Each facility and maintained in a saf manner and shall b odor.	d its grounds shall be e, clean, attractive and orderly e kept free from offensive	V 736			
	Based on observat	et as evidenced by: ion and interview the facility I in a clean and safe manner.				

6899

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING \_ MHL067-169 11/01/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT **BETH'S PLACE** JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 736 V 736 Continued From page 12 Observations of the facility on 11/1/18 at approximately 11:50 am revealed: - Dried food splatters inside the microwave. - The air return in the hall ceiling had a heavy coating of dust and lint. - Client #2's bedroom ceiling was dusty around the ceiling fan. - There was a dried brown stain on the rim of the toilet bowl in the hall bathroom. - A throw rug at the front door presented a tripping hazard for the clients. - There was no handle on the latch of the front storm door. - 6 full garbage bags and a window screen were lined against the outside garage wall. During interview on 11/1/18 Qualified Professional #1 stated she saw the stain on the toilet bowl, but was not aware of the other issues discussed.

## Anna's Care Inc./Linda Shorts Home: Plan of Correction Form

	Plan of Correction		
Please complete <u>all</u> requested information	nation		
Provider Name:	Anna's Care, Inc./Beth's Place	Phone: (9	(910) 455-6724 ext. 102
Provider Contact	Anna's Care, Inc.		(910) 346-5489
reison for tonow-up:	Loretta P. Holcomb/Qualified Professional	Email: <u>cli</u>	clinicalqp@annascare.com
		llb	qp3@annascare.com
Address:	101 Cameron Court, Jacksonville, NC 28546	Provider # MHL# 067 -	IL# 067 - 169
Finding	Corrective Action Steps	Responsible Party	Time Line
V 114-10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based	New Disaster/Fire Drill Calendars have been written and implemented to be held quarterly for each shift as of 3-2018	Anna's Care Agency Director HR OP	Impleme: 11-13-20
on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure disaster drills were held quarterly and repeated on each shift.	Monthly follow-up of each shift for Drills to be completed before the end of the month to be completed by the QP, and HR.		Projected Completion Date: 11-13-2018
	Monthly Mandatory Meeting for all Providers and for all shifts will cover required Drills		
V 118-27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based	During every shift exchange, the Providers will check to ensure that the MAR's are completed and signed	All Providers QP	Implementation Date: 11-13-2018
on record reviews, observations, and interviews, the facility failed to administer medications as ordered by the Physician and to ensure medications administered were recorded on each client's MAR immediately after administration for 3 of 3 audited clients (#1, #2, and #3)	Monthly Mandatory Meeting for all Providers and for all shifts will cover medication requirements to include filling out the MAR's as Physician has ordered. (Training Providers completed on 11-13-2018)		Projected Completion Date: 11-13-2018
V 121 – 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS	The facility changed pharmacy's in February of 2018 and did not set up pharmacy review of psychotropic medications. The facility has	Administrative and Clinical staff to include the	Implementation Date: 11-08-2018
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to obtain drug regimen reviews for 1 of 3 audited clients (#2) who received psychotropic drugs.	all individual charts receiving psychotropic medications. The review is scheduled for 11/08/2018 and further appointments will be scheduled a minimum of every six months to be completed by the pharmacist	Facility Director and Qualified Professional	Projected Completion Date: 11-08-2018

V736 10A NCAC 27G .0303		All Providers	Implementation Date:
LOCATION AND EXTERIOR		QP	11-05-2018
REQUIREMENTS	QP will continue to complete random checks to ensure that the house		
This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based	is in compliance with maintaining a clean and safe manner.		Projected Completion Date:
on observation and interview the facility was	The Microwave was cleaned of all food particles 11-02-2018		11-05-2018
not maintained in a clean and safe manner.	The Air return duct in the hallway was cleaned 11-02-2018		
	Client # 2's ceiling was cleaned 11-02-2018		
	The brown stain on the rim of the toilet in the hallway bathroom was		
	cleaned 11-02-2018		
	The 6 garbage bags of lawn debris and window screen were removed		
	11-02-2018		
	The Throw Rug at the front door has been removed		
	The front storm door handle has been replaced		F

Anna's Care, Inc

Making A Difference In Family Living 180 Coastal Lane, Jacksonville, NC 28546 Office (910) 455-6724 • Fax (910) 346-5489

November 21, 2018

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

To: Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

e: Annual Survey Corrections

Beth's Place 101 West Cameron Court, Jacksonville, NC 28546

MHL # 067-169

Good afternoon. Please find the Plan of Correction for Beth's Place for the Annual Survey that was completed on 11-01-2018. If further assistance is required, please feel free to call us at 910-455-6724.

solcons/ap

**DHSR** - Mental Health

NOV 272018

Lic. & Cert. Section

Sincerely,

Loretta P. Holcomb

OP

Beth's Place/Anna's Care, Inc.





ROY COOPER . Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH . Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

November 7, 2018

Linda Gibson, Director Anna's Care, Inc. 180 Coastal Lane Jacksonville, NC 28546

Re:

Annual Survey completed 11/1/18

Beth's Place, 101 West Cameron Court, Jacksonville, NC 28546

MHL # 067-169

E-mail Address: leshorts@yahoo.com; clinicalgp@annascare.com

Dear Ms. Gibson:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the annual survey completed November 1, 2018.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form, and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

## Type of Deficiencies Found

All tags cited are standard level deficiencies.

## **Time Frames for Compliance**

Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which
is December 31, 2018.

## What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to *correct* the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

November 7, 2018 Anna's Care, Inc. Linda Gibson, Director

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Wendy Boone, South Coastal Team Leader, at 252-568-2744.

Sincerely,

Connie Anderson

Comie Ou

Facility Compliance Consultant I

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Cc: Leza Wainwright, Director, Trillium Health Resources LME/MCO

Kim Keehn, Quality Management Director, Trillium Health Resources LME/MCO

File